

New York Supreme Court

Appellate Division—First Department

KAROLINE MOLBERG as Executor of the ESTATE OF ERIK MOLBERG, individually and derivatively on behalf of PHOENIX HOLDCO LP, and BLUE BEAR LTD,

Plaintiffs-Respondents,

– against –

PHOENIX CAYMAN LTD. and VISHAL GARG

Defendants-Appellants,

**Appellate
Case No.:
2023-05964**

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS- RESPONDENTS

SAUL EWING LLP
1270 6th Avenue
New York, New York 10020
(212) 980-7210
james.chou@saul.com

– and –

RACHAEL KIERYCH, ESQ.
305 Broadway, 7th Floor
New York, New York 10007
(646) 960-9039
rachael@rkgroup.law

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-
Respondents*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
COUNTER-QUESTIONS PRESENTED	6
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF FACTS	7
A. Garg Solicits the Limited Partners’ Investment and The Parties Execute the LP Agreement	7
B. Garg Abuses His Authority And Breaches His Obligations As a Director of the General Partner.....	10
C. All of The Former General Partner’s Prior Officers and Directors Have Disassociated Themselves From the Defendants.	10
D. A Supermajority of the Limited Partners Exercise Their Contractual Right to Remove the Former General Partner Following the April 28 Notice.....	13
E. The Lower Court Recognized That The April 28 Notice Was Adequate and Denied Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss.	17
ARGUMENT	18
POINT I: THE APPELLATE STANDARD OF REVIEW FOR A MOTION TO DISMISS.....	18
POINT II: THE LOWER COURT CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT THE APRIL 28 NOTICE PROVIDED THE FORMER GENERAL PARTNER ADEQUATE NOTICE OF ITS BREACH.....	19
A. The April 28 Notice is for the Benefit of the Partnership.....	19
B. The April 28 Notice Provided Adequate Notice of Defendants’ Breach.	23

C. The Lower Court Properly Relied on the Attendant
Circumstances Standard in Denying Defendants’ Motion to
Dismiss.....27

CONCLUSION29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abax, Inc. v. Lehrer McGovern Bovis, Inc.</i> , 8 A.D.3d 92 (1st Dep’t 2004).....	27
<i>Baker v Norman</i> , 226 AD2d 301 (1st Dep’t 1996).....	27
<i>D.K. Property, Inc. v. Mekong Restaurant Corp.</i> 187 Misc.2d610 (1st Dep’t 2001).....	27
<i>Girrbach v Levine</i> , 132 A.D.2d 41 (3d Dep’t 1987)	28
<i>Kolchins v Evolution Mkts., Inc.</i> , 31 N.Y.3d 100 (2018).....	18
<i>Leitner v BBG, Inc.</i> , 2018 NY Slip Op 31375[U] (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 2018)	28
<i>Leon v. Martinez</i> , 84 N.Y.2d 83 (1994).....	18
<i>Luxtottica Group S.p.A. v Bausch & Lomb, Inc.</i> , 160 F Supp 2d 545 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	23
<i>Matter of QPII-143-45 Sanford Ave., LLC v Spinner</i> , 108 AD3d 558 (2d Dep’t 2013)	23
<i>Morris Park Contr. Corp. v Natl. Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, PA</i> , 33 A.D.3d 763 (2d Dep’t 2006)	28
<i>Siegel v Kentucky Fried Chicken, Inc.</i> , 67 NY2d 792 (1986).....	23
<i>Siegmund Strauss, Inc. v E. 149th Realty Corp.</i> , 104 AD3d 401 (1st Dep’t 2013).....	19

VXI Lux Holdco S.A.R.L. v SIC Holdings, LLC,
171 AD3d 189 (1st Dep’t 2019).....24

Wender v GA Global Mkts., LLC,
147 AD3d 663 (1st Dep’t 2017).....23

STATUTES

CPLR 3211 (a) (7)..... 18, 19

CPLR § 3211(a)(1)..... 18,19
